

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LIBERTY RESOURCES, INC.; DISABLED
IN ACTION OF PENNSYLVANIA, INC;
PHILADELPHIA ADAPT; TONY BROOKS;
LIAM DOUGHERTY; FRAN FULTON; and
LOUIS OLIVO;

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:19-cv-03846

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF JOINT
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT**

Judge: Honorable Harvey Bartle III

Table of Contents

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Statement of Facts..... 1

 A. The Settlement Agreement 1

 B. Litigation History..... 4

 1. This Case Was on the Eve of Trial When it Settled. 4

 2. The Parties Engaged in Three Rounds of Settlement Negotiations,
 Beginning Soon After the Case was Filed. 6

III. Legal Argument 7

 A. The Settlement Class is Identical to the Class Previously Certified by the Court
 and Should Now be Certified for the Purpose of Settlement..... 7

 B. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Agreement is Proper 8

 1. The Agreement Satisfies Rule 23(e)(2) 8

 2. The Traditional Third Circuit Factors for Approval of a Class Settlement
 Agreement Are Also Met..... 13

 C. The Court Should Direct Distribution of the Notice of Settlement and
 Schedule a Fairness Hearing..... 16

IV. Conclusion 19

Table of Authorities

Cases

Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc., No. CV 18-274,
2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) 13

Halley v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc., 861 F.3d 481 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 8, 14

In re Baby Products Antitrust Litigation, 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) 14

In re Cendant Corp. Litig., 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 14, 15

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 14, 16

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 14

Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc., 287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 16

Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia, 515 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D. Pa. 2021) 9, 14

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.133 11

28 C.F.R. § 35.151 11
